CHAPTER 42.

[H. F. No. 198.]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF BRAINERD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two (2) of chapter eighteen (18) of the special laws of the extra session of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "March" in the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "May."

SEC. 2. That section three (3) of chapter sixty-one (61) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), be and

the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor and a treasurer, who shall be qualified electors of said city; a municipal judge and a special municipal judge, who shall be qualified electors of Crow Wing county; and two aldermen in each ward, who shall be qualified electors of their respective wards. All other officers of said city shall be appointed by the council, unless otherwise provided.

The municipal judge, the special municipal judge and the aldermen shall hold their offices for two (2) years, and all other officers shall hold their offices for one (1) year, and all until their successors

are elected or appointed and qualified.

SEC. 3. That section ten (10) of chapter two (2) of chapter eighteen (18) of the special laws of said extra session of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "March" in the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "May."

SEC. 4. All officers of the city of Brainerd heretofore elected or appointed whose terms of office would otherwise expire on the second (2d) Tuesday of March, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), shall hold and continue in such offices respectively until the second (2d)

Tuesday of May, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

SEC. 5. That section four (4) of chapter three (3) of said chapter eighteen (18) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "March" in the nineteenth (19) line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "May."

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 4th, 1889.